Republic of the Philippines Department of Environment and Natural Resources MIMAROPA Region Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office

II OUTGOING

June 27, 2022

MEMORANDUM

FOR

The Regional Executive Director

MIMAROPA Region

FROM

The In-Charge, Office of the PENRO

Oriental Mindoro

SUBJECT

REPORT ON THE APPREHENDED SIX (6) PIECES MOLAVE

LUMBERS AT BRGY. BAGONG SIKAT, BULALACAO,

ORIENTAL MINDORO

Forwarded is a Memorandum from CENRO Roxas with enclosed pertinent documents relative to the above subject, such as:

- 1. Apprehension Receipt;
- 2. On-site Report;
- 3. Tally Sheet:
- 4. Certified Geo-tagged Photos;
- 5. Seizure Order:
- 6. Seizure Receipt:
- 7. Notice of Apprehension;
- 8. Notice of Administrative Hearing;
- 9. Custodial Receipt;
- 10. Certification from CENRO Roxas; and,
- 11. Pertinent documents from PNP Bulalação.

Please be informed that a complaint was filed by the PNP Bulalação with Docket No. IV-07b-INV-22E-00050 against the Mr. Nestor Macabuag. However, based on the Certification issued by the Barangay Chairperson Teofila D. Almarez of Brgy. Bagong Sikat, Bulalacao, the apprehended individual is not a resident of said Barangay. Be informed further that the said apprehended forest products were under the custody of CENRO Roxas for safekeeping and proper disposition.

For further instructions.

IEF ALMA E. GIBE In-Charge, PENRO Oriental Mindoro



PENRO Tracking No.: 2206000639/651



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572 VOP: (043) 289-7118

Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

June 21, 2022

DENR-MIMAROPA REGION NGIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATU RESOURCES OFFICE

MEMORANDUM

FOR:

The Regional Executive Director

DENR MIMAROPA Region 1515 DENR by the Bay Building Roxas Boulevard, Ermita Manila

ATTN:

The Chief Law Enforcement Division

The Chief Legal Division

THRU:

The PENR Officer

DENR, PENRO, Suqui, Calapan City

FROM:

CENR Officer

Roxas, Oriental Mindoro

SUBJECT:

REPORT ON THE APPREHENDED SIX (6) PIECES OF LUMBER

OF MOLAVE AT BRGY. BAGONG SIKAT, BULALACAO,

ORIENTAL MINDORO

On May 19, 2022, the Municipal Police Station of Bulalacao acted on the report that there were sawn lumbers at Sitio Baluguhan, Brgy. Bagong Sikat, Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro. Thereafter, they proceeded to the reported area and saw Nestor Macabuag pilling the sawn lumbers. However, Nestor Macabuag immediately fled the scene.

As a result, on May 25, 2022, this office sent Notice of Hearing to Nestor Macabuag However as per Barangay Certification of Bagong Sikat and Cabugao, there was no Nestor Macabuag in their barangay.

Attached are the necessary documents for your perusal.

For and in the absence of the CENR Officer:

REYNALDO PUDIO Forester III/ Chief MES



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572

VOP: (043) 289-7118 Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

APPREHENSION RECEIPT

CENRO Control No.: 2022- 14

E-FMS No:2022-175212

This APPREHENSION RECEIPT is issued to -

Name	Address	Civil Status	Date of Birth/Age	Participation	Status of the Person
Nestor "Kayo" Macabuag	Brgy. Cabugao, Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro			Allegedly owner of forest products	At Large

pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative Order No. 97-32 for the following Forest Products, Conveyances, Machinery/Equipment, Tool and Implements that have been apprehended, to wit:

1. Forest Products:

Kind	Item	Source/ Origin of Forest Products	Species Groupi ng	Species	Pcs.	Volume /Unit of Measur ement	Estimated Value	Impound ing Area	Custodian
Sawn lumber/fl itches	N/A	Sitio Baluguha n, Brgy. Bagong Sikat, Bulalacao ,Oriental Mindoro	Premiu m	Molave	6	109 board feet	Php. 4, 905.00	DENR CENRO Roxas	Dale Melchor Alagao Brgy. San Mariano, Roxa Or.Mdo

r Forest Pr	ouucis			
Kind	No. of Units	Unit of Measurement	Estimated Value	Custodian
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Dale Melchor Alagao Brgy. San Mariano, Roxas, Or.Mdo

Machine Involve	ed				
Туре	Make/ Model/ Year	Plate No.	Color/Markings	CR No.	OR No.
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

eyance Involved (A	dditional Details)		
Engine No.	Chassis No.	Accessories	Custodian
			Dale Melchor Alagao
			Brgy. San Mariano, Roxas,
N/A	N/A	N/A	Or.Mdo

If Animal									
Kind	Quantity	Gender	Age (Adult/Young)	Color	Custodian				
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A				



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572 VOP: (043) 289-7118

Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

lements Involved			
Type	Quantity	Details	Custodian
		N/A	N/A
N/A	N/A		

2. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following Apprehension proceedings.

		Place of App	rehension			Legal Basis for Apprehension	
Date and Time of Apprehension	Province	City/ Municipalit y	Barangay	Sitio	Apprehending Officer		
May 19, 2022	Oriental Mindoro	Bulalacao	Bagong Sikat	Baluguh an	PSSg Jefferson M. Fajilagutan	Violation of Sec. 77 of PD 705 as amended	

Apprehension was done under the following circumstances:

The subject forest products (e.i. sawn lumber) were cut without necessary documents from concerned agency.

The subject forest products, conveyances, machinery/equipment, tool and implements and others apprehended should be kept and protected from defacement in any manner, destruction or loss and should not be altered or removed until otherwise ordered by the Secretary of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources or his duly authorized representative.

Done this 24th day of May year 2022 at DENR-CENRO Brgy. San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro.

APPREHENDING OFFICER

(Signature over Printed Name)

PSSg Jefferson M. Fajilagutan MPS Bulalacao

Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro

WITNESS

(Signature Over Printed Name)

LIVER A. NOBLE Forest Ranger

ATTESTED BY:

Forester II/ Chief, Enforcement Unit

DENR – CENRO San Mariano, Roxas

San Mariano, Roxa Oriental Mindoro

Copy Received by:

Date / Time:

Signature Over Printed Name



Community Environment'and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572 VOP: (043) 289-7118

Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

May 24, 2022

MEMORANDUM

FOR

The CENR Officer

Roxas, Oriental Mindoro

THRU

The Chief, Monitoring and Enforcement Section

FROM

The Enforcement Team

SUBJECT

SUBMISSION OF ON-SITE REPORT FOR THE APPREHENDED (6) PIECES OF SAWN LUMBER/FLITCHES WITH TOTAL OF ONE HUNDRED NINE (109 BDFT.) AT SO. BALUGUHAN.

BARANGAY BAGONG SIKAT, BULALACAO, ORIENTAL MINDORO

BASIC INFORMATION GATHERED:

Time of Apprehension

On or about 10:00 am

Date of Apprehension

May 19, 2022

Place of Apprehension

So. Baluguhan, Brgy. Bagong Sikat, Bulalacao,

Oriental Mindoro

2. Full Name of Alleged Offender

Nestor "Kayo" Macabuag

Name of accompanying or providing assistance to the apprehending officers

PSSg Jefferson M. Fajilagutan

MPS Bulalacao

4. Circumstances that lead to the apprehension

Elements of MPS Bulalacao led by PSSg Jefferson M. Fajilagutan received a tip that there was an ongoing illegal logging operation at So. Baluguhan Brgy. Bagong Sikat, Bulalacao. They proceeded to the scene and saw the suspect in the act piling six pieces of illegally sawn lumbers. However, sensing the presence of the authorities, he immediately fled the scene.

5. Name of Local Government

Officials present and/or Witnessing the apprehension NONE



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572 VOP: (043) 289-7118

Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

6. Preliminary description of items being apprehended

6 pieces of sawn lumber/flitches

7. Origin of forest product

So.Baluguhan, Brgy. Bagong Sikat, from Municipality of Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro

8. Consignor/s and consignee

N/A.

9. Other data or information, comments and recommendations:

Elements of MPS Bulalacao led by PSSg Jefferson M. Fajilagutan received a tip that there was an ongoing illegal logging operation at So. Baluguhan Brgy. Bagong Sikat, Bulalacao. They proceeded to the scene and saw the suspect in the act piling six pieces of illegally sawn lumbers. However, sensing the presence of the authorities, he immediately fled the scene.

Subsequently, the personnel of MPS Bulalacao, coordinated Forester Reynaldo Pudiquet of the CENRO Roxas office requesting for technical assistance to the apprehended forest product. Pursuant to the facts and circumstances, an apprehension receipt was immediately prepared cognizant to the Six (6) pieces of sawn lumber/flitches/round logs of Molave with a total volume of One Hundred Nine (109) board feet.

The subject sawn lumber/flitches/round logs were turned-over under the custody of DENR CENRO compound San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro for safekeeping.

For information, record and further instruction.

Forester II/ Chief, Enforcement Unit

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 24th day of May, 2022 at DENR-CENRO Office San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro.

REYNALDO PUDIQUET
Forester III Chief MES



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572 VOP: (043) 289-7118

Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

TALLY SHEET

This is to certify that the apprehended conveyance and forest products (sawn lumber/flitches) are properly itemized and listed below, to wit:

No. of Pieces	Unit	Forest Products/ Machine	Markings	Estimated Market Value
		Molave Species		
1	piece	$5 \times 6 \times 5 = 12.5 \text{ bdft.}$	JF1	
1	piece	$5 \times 6 \times 5 = 12.5 \text{ bdft.}$	JF2	
1	piece	$5 \times 6 \times 9 = 22.5 \text{ bdft.}$	JF3	
1	piece	$5 \times 7 \times 5 = 14.5 \text{ bdft.}$	JF4	
1	piece	$6 \times 6 \times 9 = 27$ bdft.	JF5	
1	piece	$6 \times 8 \times 5 = 20 \text{ bdft.}$	JF6	
Total 6	pieces	Total = 109 bdft		Php. 4, 905.00
		nothing for	llows	

The following are scaled, counted and recorded in our presence this 24th day of May, 2022 at DENR-CENRO San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro.

Scaled, Counted and recorded by:

OLIVER A. NOBLE

Forest Ranger

Attested by:

Forester II/ Chief, Enforcement Unit



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572 VOP: (043) 289-7118

Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com









CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This is to certify that these are the true pictures of the actual scaling and recording of the confiscated SIX (6) sawn lumber/flitches of Molave species marked as JF1 to JF6 with a total volume of ONE HUNDRED NINE (109 bdft.) at Sitio Baluguhan, Brgy. Bagong Sikat, Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro. The subject forest products are currently under the custody of DENR CENRO-Roxas, Oriental Mindoro for safekeeping.

Signed this 24th day of May, 2022 at DENR-CENRO, San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro.

OLIVER A. NOBLE
Forest Ranger

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 24th day of May, 2022 at DENR-CENRO, San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro.

REYNALDO D PUDIQUET
Forester III NES chief



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572 VOP: (043) 289-7118 Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

DENR-IV-B, MIMAROPA, Forest Protection Supervision

CERTIFICATION

May 24, 2022

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that there are SIX (6) pieces of sawn lumber/flitches with a total volume of ONE HUNDRED NINE board feet (109 bdft.) intercepted by member of Bulalacao Municipal Police.

Said forest products were intercepted at Sitio Baluguhan, Brgy. Bagong Sikat, Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro and marked as JF1 to JF6.

This is to certify further that the subject forest product have a market value of FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIVE only (**Php. 4, 905.00**) based from prevailing price of Forty Five pesos (45.00) per board feet.

Further certify that this office has not issued any certification for the transport/shipment and use/possession therewith.

This certification is issued in connection with the case filed against the respondent for violation of Section 77 of PD 705 as amended by E.O. 277.

Signed this 24th day of May, 2022 at DENR-CENRO, San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro.

REYNALDO DI PUDIQUET Forester III/Chief MES



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572 VOP: (043) 289-7118

Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

SEIZURE ORDER

CENRO Control No.: 2022- 16

E-FMS No: 2022-175212

Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277, RA 9175 and DENR Administrative Order No. 97-32 Series of 1997 the following forest products and machinery used are hereby ordered seized, to wit:

FACTS

1. Forest Products:

MAJOR FOR	Ite m:	Source/ Origin of Forest Products	Species Groupi ng	Species	Pieces	Volume/Unit of Measuremen t	Estimated Value	Impound ing Area	Custodian
Sawn lumber/flitches	N/ A	So. Baluguhan, Brgy. Bagong Sikat, Bulalacao, Or. Mdo.	Premium	Molave	6	109 bdft	Php. 4,90500	DENR- CENRO compound	Dale Melchor Alagao Brgy. San Mariano, Roxas, Or.Mdo.

Kind	Unit of Measurement	No. of Units	Estimated Value	Custodian
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Dale Melchor Alagao Brgy. San Mariano, Roxas Or.Mdo.

Machine l	nvolved				
Type	Make/ Model/ Year	Plate No.	Color/Markings	CR No.	OR No.
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Conveyance Involve	ed (Additional Details)		
Engine No.	Chassis No.	Accessories	Custodian*
27/1			Dale Melchor Alagao
N/A	N/A	N/A	CENRO ROXAS, Brgy. San Mariano, Roxas, Or.Mdo.

*turned over to the highest officer of the Regional Office concerned if government-owned vehicle.

f Animal					
Kind	Quantity	Gender	Age (Adult/Young)	Color	Custodian
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572

VOP: (043) 289-7118
Email: cenroroxas orientalmin@yahoo.com

Equipment Involve	ed		
Туре	Quantity	Details	Custodian
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Implements Involv	red		
Туре	Quantity	Details	Custodian
N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

The subject Forest Products and other items were apprehended while under the

possession/control/ownership of.

Name	Address	Civil Status	Age	Participation	Status of the Person
Nestor "Kayo" Macabuag	Brgy.Cabugao, Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro			Allegedly owner of forest products	At-Large

2. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following Seizure proceedings.

SEIZURE						
Date and		Place of Seizure				
Time of Seizure	Province	City/ Munici pality	Barangay	Sitio	Seizing Officer	Legal Basis for Seizure
	Oriental Mindoro	Roxas	San Mariano	N/A	REYNALDO D. PUDIQUET	Violations of Sec.77 of PD 705 amended by RA 7161

Examination Conducted by Seizure Officer:

Persons Examined	Date	Time	Place
PSSg Jefferson M. Fajilagutan	May 24, 2022	11:00 am	DENR-CENRO
F.R. Oliver A. Noble	May 24, 2022	11:00 am	DENR-CENRO

After thorough evaluation of the Apprehension Report dated May 24, 2022 and all relevant documents submitted, and after examining personally the apprehending officers and witnesses of the apprehension about the violation committed, it was determined that there is prima facie evidence that existing laws and DENR regulations have been violated by the offender.

Hence, the foregoing forest products/conveyance/equipment/implement are hereby ordered seized and now under government custody (except government-owned vehicles).

So ordered this 24th day of May year 2022 at DENR-CENRO, San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro

REYNALDO PUDIQUET
Seizure Officer



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572 VOP: (043) 289-7118

Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

SEIZURE RECEIPT

No. 20

The following apprehended items with Apprehension Receipt No. 2022-175212 are Administrative seizure pursuant to Section 3 0f DAO 97-32

A. FOREST PRODUCTS

No. of Pieces	Unit	Forest Products	Estimated Market Value
		Molave Species	
1	piece	$5 \times 6 \times 5 = 12.5 \text{ bdft.}$	JF1
1	piece	$5 \times 6 \times 5 = 12.5 \text{ bdft.}$	JF2
1	piece	$5 \times 6 \times 9 = 22.5 \text{ bdft.}$	JF3
1	piece	$5 \times 7 \times 5 = 14.5 \text{ bdft.}$	JF4
1	piece	$6 \times 6 \times 9 = 27 \text{ bdft.}$	JF5
1	piece	$6 \times 8 \times 5 = 20 \text{ bdft.}$	JF6
Total 6	pieces	Total = 109 bdft	
		nothing follows	

Name/Address of on-site offenders and nature of participation:

NAME

ADDRESS

NATURE OF PARTICIPATION

1. Nestor Macabuag

Brgy. Cabugao,

Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro

allegedly owner of forest products

B. MACHINE

Name of Registration/Owner:

N/A

Address:

N/A

Type of Vehicle:

N/A

Model:

N/A

Engine Serial No:

N/A

Certificate of Registration No.

N/A

Estimated Fair Market Value:

N/A



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572 VOP: (043) 289-7118 Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

C. EQUIPMENT/TOOL AND OTHER IMPLEMENTS (Briefly described the physical appearance

and condition of each items and estimate fair market value).

Note: The confiscated Six (6) pieces of sawn lumbers/flitches/ Molave species with a total volume of 109 board feet and total of Php. 4,905.00.00 for estimated market value based from prevailing price of 45.00 per board feet.

(State reasons or offense committed)

The items were apprehended by the <u>elements of MPS Bulalacao</u> at So. Baluguhan, <u>Barangay Bagong Sikat</u>, <u>Bulalacao</u>, <u>Oriental Mindoro</u> on <u>May 24, 2022.</u>

The same items are under the custody of <u>DENR-CENRO San Mariano</u>, <u>Roxas</u>, <u>Oriental Mindoro</u>, Further, these apprehended items are now deposited at <u>DENR-CENRO San Mariano</u>, <u>Roxas</u>, <u>Oriental Mindoro</u>.

That the undersigned hereby acknowledge that the above listed items (s) are now in ADMINISTRATIVE SEIZURE and that I, as authorized seizing Officer, assume the possession and control for the custodial legis, pending the conduct of administrative confiscation proceedings for their disposition.

Therefore, issue this Seizure Receipt No. <u>20</u> this 24th day of May 2022 at DENR-CENRO Roxas, Oriental Mindoro.

REYNALDO D'PUDIQUET
Seizure Officer

Page 2 of 2



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572 VOP: (043) 289-7118

Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

PAGBIBIGAY-ALAM SA PAGDINIG

May 25, 2022

SA KINAUUKULAN:

Nestor "Kayo" Macabuag

Ipinapaalam po ng mga kawani o tauhan ng Kapaligiran at Likas Yaman (DENR) na nakatalaga sa Barangay San Mariano, Roxas, Silangang Mindoro na ang Municipal Police Station ng Bulalacao ay nakahuli/nakasamsam ng mga nilagaring kahoy na natagpuan sa Sitio Baluguhan, Barangay Bagong Sikat, Bulalacao, Silangang Mindoro humigit kumulang ika 10:00 ng umaga noong Mayo 19, 2022. May bilang na Isang Daan at siyam (109) na piraso na nilagaring kahoy ng Molave ang nasamsam at nakadeposito/nasa pag-iingat DENR-CENRO, Barangay San Mariano, Bayan ng Roxas, Silangang Mindoro.

Alinsunod sa R.A. 9175, Presidential Decree No. 705 at ng Executive Order No. 277, kayo po ay aming inaanyayahan na magbigay ng salaysay pagkatapos matanggap itong sulat at magsadya sa gaganaping pagdinig na isasagawa ng gaming tanggapan na matatagpuan sa Barangay San Mariano, Roxas, Silangang Mindoro sa **June 1,2022** ganap na **9:00 ng umaga** sa nasabing lugar. Ang nabanggit na pagdinig ay ipinatutupad sa ilalim ng Department Administrative Order 97-32 na nagbibigay ng pagkakataon sa may-ari na magpakita ng mga kinakailangang katibayan/dokumento na kung saan ang mga nabanggit na mga nahuling produkto, makinarya o kagamitan ay hindi tuluyang masamsam o makumpiska sa panig ng pamahalaan.

Inaasahan po na lahat ng ito ay bibigyan ng kaukulang pansin at lubos na pahalagahan.

Maraming salamat po.

Sumasainyo.

REYNALDO D. PUDIQUE Forester III/Chief MES



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572 VOP: (043) 289-7118 Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

PAGBIBIGAY-ALAM SA PAGDINIG

May 30, 2022

SA KINAUUKULAN:

Nestor "Kayo" Macabuag

Ipinapaalam po ng mga kawani o tauhan ng Kapaligiran at Likas Yaman (DENR a nakatalaga sa Barangay San Mariano, Roxas, Silangang Mindoro na ang Municipal Police Statio g Bulalacao ay nakahuli/nakasamsam ng mga nilagaring kahoy na natagpuan sa Sitio Balugu n, Barangay Bagong Sikat, Bulalacao, Silangang Mindoro humigit kumulang ika 10:00 ng umaga noong Mayo 19, 2022. May bilang na Isang Daan at siyam (109) na piraso na nilagaring kahoy ng Molave ang nasamsam at nakadeposito/nasa pag-iingat DENR-CENRO, Barangay San Mariano, Bayan ng Roxas, Silangang Mindoro.

Alinsunod sa Presidential Decree No. 705 at ng Executive Order No. 277, kayo po ay aming inaanyayahan na magbigay ng salaysay pagkatapos matanggap itong sulat at magsadya sa gaganaping pagdinig na isasagawa ng gaming tanggapan na matatagpuan sa Barangay San Mariano, Roxas, Silangang Mindoro sa **June 7,2022** ganap na *9:00 ng umaga* sa nasabing lugar. Ang nabanggit na pagdinig ay ipinatutupad sa ilalim ng Department Administrative Order 97-32 na nagbibigay ng pagkakataon sa may-ari na magpakita ng mga kinakailangang katibayan/dokumento na kung saan ang mga nabanggit na mga nahuling produkto, makinarya o kagamitan ay hindi tuluyang masamsam o makumpiska sa panig ng pamahalaan.

Inaasahan po na lahat ng ito ay bibigyan ng kaukulang pansin at lubos na pahalagahan.

Maraming salamat po.

Sumasainyo,

REYNALDO D.PUDIQUET
Forester III/Ohief MES

5-31-22



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572 VOP: (043) 289-7118 Email: cenroroxas orientalmin@yahoo.com

CUSTODIAL RECEIPT

I hereby acknowledge to have received from the apprehending officers (DENR-CENRO PERSONNEL) the following items listed below, to wit;

SIX (6) PIECES OF SAWN LUMBER/FLITCHES OF MOLAVE SPECIES WITH A TOTAL VOLUME OF ONE HUNDRED NINE BOARD FEET (109 BDFT.).

As custodian, I will protect from defacement in any manner, destruction or loss and should not be altered or removed until otherwise ordered by the Secretary of the DENR or his duly authorized representative or any Court of Justice of the Philippines.

Done this 24th day of May 2022 at DENR-CENRO San Mariano Roxas, Oriental Mindoro.

Custodian:

DALE MELCHOR ALAGAO

Property



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Camia St., San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro Contact No.: 0917 876 9985/ 0917 113 5572 VOP: (043) 289-7118

Email: cenroroxas_orientalmin@yahoo.com

May 24, 2022 Date

NOTICE OF APPREHENSION

This is to inform the public that the Oriental Mindoro MPS Bulalacao led by PSSg Jefferson M. Fajilagutan, apprehended on 19th day of May 2022 on or about 10:00 am the following forest products/conveyance/equipment:

No. of Pieces	Unit	Forest Products	Estimated Market Value
		Molave Species	
1	piece	$5 \times 6 \times 5 = 12.5 \text{ bdft.}$	JF1
1	piece	$5 \times 6 \times 5 = 12.5 \text{ bdft.}$	JF2
1	piece	$5 \times 6 \times 9 = 22.5 \text{ bdft.}$	JF3
1	piece	$5 \times 7 \times 5 = 14.5 \text{ bdft.}$	JF4
1	piece	$6 \times 6 \times 9 = 27 \text{ bdft.}$	JF5
1	piece	$6 \times 8 \times 5 = 20 \text{ bdft.}$	JF6
Total 6	pieces	Total $= 109 \text{ bdft}$	
		nothing follows	

At, <u>So. Baluguhan, Barangay Bagong Sikat, Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro</u>, the same having found to be without the necessary legal documents, hence, violates of Section 77, P.D. 705, as amended.

The subject forest products/equipment/conveyance is properly impounded under the custody of DENR-CENRO compound San Mariano, Roxas, Oriental Mindoro

REYNALDO A PUDIQUET
FORESTER III
(Position)

DENR-CENRO Roxas (Agency)

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE National Prosecution Service

ORIENTAL MINDORO PROVINCIAL PROSECUTION OFFICE

Roxas, Oriental Mindoro

INVESTIGATION DATA FORM

WHICE OF THE PART TO DE ACCOMPTISE	ned by the Office:
Stamped and initialed): Offman Time Received: Receiving Staff:	NPS DOCKET NO.: V-016-INV-12E-00050 Assigned to: Date Assigned:
To be accomplished by the com (Use back portion if s COMPLAINANT/S: Name, Sex, Age, Address: Bulalacao MPS, Brgy. Poblacion, Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro.	plainant/counsel/law enforcer:
OFFENSE/S COMMITTED/LAW/s VIOLATED: VIOLATION OF PD 705	WITNESS/ES: Name & Address: PSSg Jefferson M Fajilagutan and PCPL Jopanes J Luna, both resedent of Brgy. Poblacion, Bulalacao, Or Mdo.
DATE & TIME OF COMMISSION: May 19, 2022 at about 10:00 AM	PLACE OF COMMISSION: Sitio Baluguhan, Brgy. Bagong Sikat, Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro.
 Has a similar complaint been filed before any office? * Is this complaint in the nature of a counter-charge? * Is this complaint related to another case before this office? * 	YESNOIf yes, indicate details below YES

CERTIFICATION

I CERTIFY, under oath, that all the information on this sheet are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, that if I should thereafter learn that a similar action has been filed and/or is pending, I shall report that fact to this Honorable Office within five (5) days from knowledge thereof.

PSSg Jonathan Andrade
(Signature over printed name)

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 24th day of May 2022, at Bulalacao. Oriental Mindoro.



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF ORIENTAL MINDORO
MUNICIPALITY OF BULALACAO
BARANGAY **CABUGAO**

TANGAPAN NG PUNONG BARANGAY PAGPAPATUNAY

SA MGA KINAUUKULAN:

Ito ay bilang pagpapatunay na si **G. NESTOR "KAYO" MACABUAG**, ay hindi residente ng Barangay Cabugao Bulalacao Oriental Mindoro.

Ang pagpapatunay na ito ay ipinagkaloob sa DENR- CENRO bilang pagpupuno sa mga kakailanganing dokumentong legal.

Iginawad ngayong ika – 31, ng Mayo 2022 sa Barangay Cabugao Bulalacao Oriental Mindoro.

ALFONSO M. CASIDSID JR

Punong Barangay



Republika ng Pilipinas Lalawigan ng Oriental Mindoro Bayan ng Bulalacao **Barangay Bagong Sikat**

TANGGAPAN NG PUNONG BARANGAY PAGPAPATUNAY

SA MGA KINAUUKULAN,

Ito ay bilang pagpapatunay na si **G. NESTOR "KAYO" MACABUAG** , ay hindi residente ng Barangay Bagong Sikat Bulalacao Oriental Mindoro.

Ang pagpapatunay na ito ay ipinagkaloob sa **DENR - CENRO** bilang pagpupuno sa mga kakailanganing dokumentong legal.

Iginawad ngayong ika 31 ng Mayo taong 2022 sa Barangay Bagong Sikat, Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro

TEOFILA D. ALMAREZ
Punong Barangay



Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION

PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE, POLICE REGIONAL OFFICE 4B ORIENTAL MINDORO POLICE PROVINCIAL OFFICE

BULALACAO MUNICIPAL POLICE STATION



Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro

BMPSE

MEMORANDUM

TO

: Alma E. Gibe

OIC, CENRO

Roxas, Oriental Mindoro

FROM

: Acting Chief of Police

SUBJECT

: Request for Scaling

DATE

: May 23, 2022

1. Respectfully request from your good office to conduct scaling on the recovered pieces of evidence for violation of PD 705.

Nature of Case

: Violation of PD 705.

Suspect/s

: Nestor Macabuag aka "KAYO" (at-large), legal age, farmer and

resident of Brgy. Cabugao, Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro.

DTPO

: May 19, 2022 at about 10:00 AM in Sitio Baluguhan, Brgy. Bagong

Sikat, Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro.

Specimen/s:

- 2. Six (6) pieces of Illegally Sawn Mulawin Lumbers marked as JF-1 to JF-6, being seized by PSSg Jefferson M Fajilagutan, Apprehending Officers.
- 3. Further, request furnish this Office a result of your examination for our reference.
 - 4. For consideration.

HONORATO A BALINTE

Police Major

Remarks: With attached Spot Report



Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION

PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE, POLICE REGIONAL OFFICE 4B

ORIENTAL MINDORO POLICE PROVINCIAL OFFICE **BULALACAO MUNICIPAL POLICE STATION**



Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro

BMPSE

MEMORANDUM

FOR

Provincial Director

(Attn: PIDMU, PIU & POPU)

FROM

Acting Chief of Police

SUBJECT

Spot Report on Violation of PD No. 705

DATE

May 19, 2022

1. What: Violation of PD number 705.

2. Where: Sitio Baluguhan, Brgy. Bagong Sikat, Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro.

3. When: May 19, 2022 at about 10:00 AM.

4. Who: Nestor Macabuag aka "KAYO", legal age, farmer and resident of Brgy. Cabugao, Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro (at-large).

5. How: That on May 19, 2022 at about 9:30 AM, a tip was received from concerned citizen that there is an ongoing piling of illegally sawn lumbers at the said place. Acting thereon, personnel of this station led by PSSg Jefferson M Fajilagutan, Intel PNCO proceeded to the said area to verify the veracity of the information. Upon reaching thereat, the suspect was seen in the act piling six (6) pieces of illegally sawn Mulawin lumbers more or less 300 board-feet with estimated value amounting to Php19,500.00. However, sensing the presence of the authorities, the suspect scampered to mountainous portion of the area and was able to evade the arrest. Recovered lumbers are presently under the custody of this office and will be turned-over to the concern agency for proper disposition. IOC= PSSg Jonathan P Andrade CP nr. 09202911802.

6. For information and progress report will follow.

Police Major

Recovered Pieces of Evidence





SINUMPAANG SALAYSAY

Kami, PSSg Jefferson M Fajilagutan at PCPCL Jopanes J Luna, kapwa nasa hustong gulang, may asawa, miyembro ng PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE at kasalukuyang nakadestino sa BULALACAO MUNICIPAL POLICE STATION Bulalacao, Silangang Mindoro matapos na malaman namin ang aming mga karapatan nang naaayon sa itinatadhana ng ating Bagong Saligang Batas ng Pilipinas ay malaya at kusang loob pa rin kami nagbibigay ng salaysay gaya ng mga sumusunod;

- Na, kami ay nag bibigay ng salaysay na ito upang magpa-totoo at magsampa ng reklamo laban kay Nestor Macabuag aka "KAYO" na taga Brgy. Cabugao, Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro dahil sa pag-labag niya sa PD 705 (Illegal Logging).
- 2. Na, noong ika-19 ng Mayo 2022 sa oras na humigit-kumulang sa ika-9:30 ng umaga habang kami ay naka duty nakatanggap ang aming stasyon ng isang Tip mula sa isang hindi nagpakilalang concern citizen na may mga pinutol na kahoy (Mulawin) sa Sitio Baluguhan Brgy. Bagong Sikat, Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro. Kung kaya kaagad ay pinuntahan namin ang nasabing lugar upang alamin kong totoo nga ang impormasyon na ibingay sa amin.
- 3. Na, sa parehong petsa sa oras na humigit-kumulang 10:00 ng umaga, sa pamamagitan ng isang guide sa masukal na bahagi ng nasabing lugar ay natagpuan namin ang anim (6) na pirasong truso ng kahoy na Mulawin. Na pagkadating namin ay naabutan namin itong si Nestor Macabuag aka "KAYO" na inaayos ang mga hakoy at nang makita niyang kami ay papalapit na sa kanya bigla nalang itong tumakbo ng mabilis, sinubukan pa namin siyang habulin ngunit dahil sa kasukalan ng lugar ay hindi na namin siya naabutan at tuluyan ng nakatakas sa amin. Na nakilala namin itong si Nestor Macabuag aka "KAYO" dahil makailang bisis narin namin itong ipinatawag sa aming himpilan dahil narin sa illegal na paglalagari ng mga kahoy
- 4. Na, ako (PSSg Jefferson Fajilagutan) ay nagsagawa ng imbentaryo at pagmamarka sa mga ebidensyang aming kinumpiska. Ang anim (6) na piraso ng kahoy (Mulawin) ay minarkahan ko ng JF-1 hanggang JF-6.

SA KATUNAYAN NG LAHAT NG ITO, kami ay lumagda sa ibabang bahagi ng salaysay na ito bilang patunay na ang lahat ng ito ay pawang katotohanan at kusang loob lamang.

PSSg Jefferson M Fajilagutan

Nagsalaysay

PCPL Jopanes J Luna Nagsalaysay

SUBCRIBED AND SWORN TO, before me this 19th day of May 2022, at Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro and further certify that I have carefully examined the affiant and that I am fully satisfied that they understood the contents of their affidavit and voluntarily executed the same.



Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION

PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE, POLICE REGIONAL OFFICE MIMAROPA

ORIENTAL MINDORO POLICE PROVINCIAL OFFICE BULALAÇÃO MUNICIPAL POLICE STATION

Bulalacao, Oriental Mindoro

May 24, 2022

TURN-OVER RECEIPT

The undersigned personnel of this station respectfully turned-over the following items, to wit;

Item No.	QTY	Description	Remarks
1.	6 pcs	Sawn Mulawin lumbers Marked as JF-1 to JF-6	Turned-over to DENR, Roxas

Nothina follows

Turned-over by:

Received by:

PCpi Darwin Joseph De Paz Investigator PNCO DENR - CENRO
SALIMARIANO ROXAS
ARIENTAL MINDORO
RECEIVED

5 24 2v